as purchasing power is still weak. ROTI will not spend in advertising to drive sales as
consumer purchasing power remains weak. Salary will remain at 12% of sales and logistics
cost still remain at 8.0-8.5% of sales despite the recent rise in fuel cost.

• Sales recovery in general trade channel in 3Q23 and expansion in modern trade. In
3Q23, ROTI noticed an improvement in sales in general trade which was very soft in 2Q23.
Vendors are reopening after Lebaran and direct sales force is returning to work. In modern
trade, store count growth should be in high single digits each year and ROTI will focus on
growing its total value sales in this channel.

• Sensitivity. NPAT is the most sensitive to ASP increases.

o For every 5.0% rise in ASP and volume, ROTI’s 2024 NPAT will rise 39.6% and 21.0%.

o For every 5.0% hike in cost, 2024 NPAT will decline 34.3%.

o For every 5.0% depreciation of the rupiah against the US dollar, 2024 NPAT will fall
18.6%.

o Flour makes up about 25.0% of COGS, and for every 5.0% rise in flour prices, 2024
NPAT will drop 4.6%.

PROFIT SENSITIVITY TO ASP
Change ------------ Sales ------------ ----------- Op Profit ----------- --------- Net Income ---------

(%) 2023F 2024F 2023F 2024F 2023F 2024F
ASP +5% 5.0% 5.0% 42.1% 37.5% 46.2% 39.6%
Cost +5% 0.0% 0.0% -37.1% -32.5% -40.7% -34.3%
Volume +5% 5.0% 5.0% 22.1% 19.9% 24.2% 21.0%
Rp -5% 0.0% 0.0% -20.0% -17.6% -21.9% -18.6%
Wheat +5% 0.0% 0.0% -5.0% -4.4% -5.5% -4.6%
Packaging +5% 0.0% 0.0% -2.6% -2.3% -2.9% -2.4%
Sugar +5% 0.0% 0.0% -0.6% -0.5% -0.7% -0.6%
Labor +5% 0.0% 0.0% -4.5% -3.9% -4.9% -4.1%

Source: UOB Kay Hian

EARNINGS REVISION/RISK
• We lower our 2023/2024 NPAT forecasts by 29.2%/20.9% respectively. With the

weakness in 1H23 performance and new guidance from ROTI, we have lowered our 2023
and 2024 NPAT forecasts by 29.2% and 20.9% respectively.

NEW, ORIGINAL AND CONSENSUS FORECASTS
----------------- New ----------------- -------------- Original -------------- ---------- Difference (%)----------

2023F 2024F 2023F 2024F 2023F 2024F
Revenue 4,173 4,587 4,447 5,090 -6.2% -9.9%
Gross Profit 2,190 2,433 2,410 2,772 -9.1% -12.2%
Op Profit 495 612 728 821 -32.0% -25.5%
Net Income 352 451 497 570 -29.2% -20.9%